

- 1 HR284
- 2 M6V8W11-1
- 3 By Representatives Hurst, Robbins
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 08-May-24



M6V8W11-1 05/08/2024 bm (L)bm 2024-1771 1 2 3 HR COMMENDING COACH CHARLES E. MILLER ON BEING NAMED TO 4 5 THE ALABAMA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION HALL OF FAME. 6 WHEREAS, it is a great pleasure to extend 7 8 commendations and congratulations to Coach Charles "Chucky" 9 Miller of Talladega for his notable achievement of being inducted into the Alabama High School Athletic Association 10 11 Hall of Fame; and 12 WHEREAS, Chucky Miller, born August 11, 1956, epitomized coaching prowess; with over 700 wins at Walter 13 14 Wellborn and Talladega High Schools, he, alongside his 15 father Chuck Miller, holds a unique status in AHSAA state basketball history as the sole father-son duo to achieve 16 17 this milestone; and 18 WHEREAS, Coach Miller, a graduate of Talladega High 19 School in 1975 and Auburn University in 1979, furthered his education with a master's degree from Jacksonville State 20 21 University in the same year; commencing his coaching and 22 teaching journey at his alma mater in 1979, he initially 23 taught math while serving as both ninth-grade coach and varsity assistant under his father's guidance; transitioning 24

26 spent the ensuing two decades amassing a record of 290-210; 27 and

28

25

WHEREAS, his contributions to Talladega extended

to Walter Wellborn High School in Anniston in 1980, Miller

## HR284 INTRODUCED



29 beyond coaching, as he also served as athletic director, 30 assistant principal, and interim principal; over his 31 four-decade career, he left an indelible mark on the 32 school's athletic and educational landscape; and

33 WHEREAS, Miller's remarkable coaching career was 34 marked by prestigious honors; he coached the boys' team in 35 the 2006 All-Star Classic and was named the Alabama 36 Sportswriters Association (ASWA) Class 5A Coach of the Year 37 in 2017 and the Class 4A Coach of the Year in 2019; and

38 WHEREAS, Coach Chucky Miller's comprehension of how 39 athletics can alter lives is unparalleled, he stands as a 40 beacon of expertise in the field; what truly distinguishes 41 him is his exceptional knack for not just understanding but 42 also translating this knowledge into tangible actions that 43 enrich the lives of student-athletes, making him a true 44 asset to any athletic community; now therefore,

45 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 46 LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Coach Charles "Chucky" Miller 47 is honored and commended upon his well-deserved selection to 48 the Alabama High School Athletic Association Hall of Fame, 49 and this resolution is offered in tribute to him, along with 50 heartiest congratulations and best wishes in future 51 endeavors.